

No. 21-12424

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

T.R., a minor, by and through her mother, Porsha Brock,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Lamar County Board of Education, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 6:19-cv-01101-LSC

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
ASHOK CHANDRAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300

LEROY MAXWELL JR.
AUSTIN RUSSELL
MAXWELL & TILLMAN LAW FIRM
2326 2nd Ave N.
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 216-3304

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. Factual Background6

II. Procedural History11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON T.R.’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....16

A. Defendants Violated T.R.’s Fourth Amendment Rights Each Time They Forced Her to Remove Her Clothing, Lift Her Breasts, and Bend Over.17

1. The District Court erred by failing to separately analyze the two strip searches T.R. endured.....17

2. Neither search was justified at its inception.20

a. The first search was premised entirely on an inadequate, general suspicion.20

b. Because the first strip search conclusively determined that T.R. did not possess drugs, the second search had no justification.....24

3. The scope of each search was impermissible.	27
B. The District Court Improperly Granted Defendants Qualified Immunity.....	30
1. Because Defendants acted outside the scope of their discretionary authority, they are not entitled to qualified immunity.	31
2. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity for the first strip search because the right they violated was clearly established.	34
3. Any reasonable school official would know that strip-searching a student without any basis to suspect contraband violates the Fourth Amendment.	41
a. It has been clear for decades that a fruitless strip search of a student eliminates any basis to conduct a subsequent strip search.	41
b. The unconstitutionality of the second strip search should have been obvious even absent specific precedent.	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS.	44
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled to State-Agent Immunity.	45
B. The Record Supports T.R.’s Claim for Outrage.	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	18
<i>Brent v. Ashley</i> , 247 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001)	24, 41, 46
<i>Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Clark v. City of Atlanta</i> , 544 F. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	18
<i>D.H. by Dawson v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. White</i> , No. 7:17-cv-01533-LSC, 2020 WL 4732073 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 14, 2020) (Coogler, J.)	48
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) (Carnes, J., concurring)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	16
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>Est. of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 351 F.3d 485 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds en banc</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	24

Evans v. Stephens,
 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)25, 42, 43

Hodges v. Stanley,
 712 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1983)26

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)14, 16, 31, 32

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....43

Jenkins by Hall v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.,
 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)41

Jones v. Fransen,
 857 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2017)34

Ex parte Kennedy,
 992 So. 2d 1276 (Ala. 2008).....45

Lenz v. Winburn,
 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995)32

Littell v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018)48

Little v. Robinson,
 72 So. 3d 1168 (Ala. 2011).....47

Ex parte Lumbermen’s Underwriting All.,
 662 So. 2d 1133 (Ala. 1995).....48

N.G. v. Connecticut,
 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004)18

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....18, 19, 20

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....*passim*

<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam).....	43, 44
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 323 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Piatt</i> , 576 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1978)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Puglisi</i> , 723 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 964 F.3d 1034 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	18
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Wilson v. Univ. of Ala. Health Servs. Found., P.C.</i> , 266 So. 3d 674 (Ala. 2017).....	47
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
